

No. 19-814

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TONY DESHAWN MCCOY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Anthony Martinez
FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF
NORTH CAROLINA
Ann L. Hester
*Assistant Federal
Public Defender*
129 West Trade Street
Suite 300
Charlotte, NC 28202

Pamela S. Karlan
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey L. Fisher
Brian H. Fletcher
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 725-4851
karlan@stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER..... 1

I. The Fourth Circuit applied a single-factor
presumption, in clear conflict with other
courts 1

II. The Fourth Circuit’s presumption is wrong..... 5

III. None of the Government’s alternative argu-
ments justifies denying review 7

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018).....	7
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	11, 12
<i>Commonwealth v. Alton</i> , No. 1375 WDA 2018, 2020 WL 527917 (Pa. Super. Ct. Feb. 3, 2020).....	3
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	11
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....	3
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000).....	9
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 618 A.2d 114 (D.C. 1992).....	5
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	3
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	6
<i>Kansas v. Glover</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1183 (2020).....	5
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998).....	10
<i>Navarette v. California</i> , 572 U.S. 393 (2014).....	5

<i>Norman v. State</i> , 156 A.3d 940 (Md.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 174 (2017)	4
<i>North Carolina v. Butler</i> , 441 U.S. 369 (1979)	5
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 98 (1980)	11
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	3
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	1, 3, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 2013 WL 6385838 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 6, 2013)	12
<i>United States v. Dean</i> , 59 F.3d 1479 (5th Cir. 1995), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1064	9
<i>United States v. Devaugh</i> , 422 F. Supp. 3d 104 (D.D.C. 2019)	3, 4
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 958 F.2d 217 (8th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>United States v. Odom</i> , 13 F.3d 949 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 511 U.S. 1094 (1994)	9
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 666 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 409 F.3d 436 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	4
<i>United States v. Sakyi</i> , 160 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 1998)	2, 3

<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989)	6
<i>Upshur v. United States</i> , 716 A.2d 981 (D.C. 1998)	5
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018)	2-3
 Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const., amend. IV	4, 11, 12
 Statutes	
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-127.1(c) (2015)	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-309.14(1) (2019)	10
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 24:6I-10(f) (West 2019)	8
 Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	2
Shannon, Sarah K.S. et al., <i>The Growth, Scope, and Spatial Distribution of People with Felony Records in the United States 1948-2010</i> , 54 <i>Demography</i> 1795 (2017)	10
